

CRIMINAL DEFENSE & PERSONAL INJURY LAW CIVIL LITIGATION & CONTRACTS 1827 Powers Ferry Road Building 25 Suite 100, Atlanta, GA 30339 770-303-0700 Phone | 678-810-1132 Fax admin@wadeandcampbell.com

March 15, 2024

The Honorable Fani T. Willis District Attorney, Atlanta Judicial Circuit 136 Pryor Street, S.W. Third Floor Atlanta, GA 30303

Via Hand Delivery

Dear District Attorney Willis:

The furtherance of the rule of law and democracy is and has always been the North Star of our combined efforts in the prosecution of those who are alleged to have attempted to overthrow the results of Georgia's 2020 Presidential Election. Our team is dedicated to ensuring that a Fulton County jury in a Fulton County courtroom renders a true and just verdict in this case.

As directed by the Order today in State of Georgia v. Donald John Trump, et al., 23SC188947, I hereby offer my resignation, effective immediately, as Special Prosecutor for the Fulton County District Attorney's office. Although the court found, that "the Defendants failed to meet their burden of proving that the District Attorney acquired an actual conflict of interest," I am offering my resignation in the interest of democracy, in dedication to the American public, and to move this case forward as quickly as possible.

I am proud of the work our team has accomplished in investigating, indicting, and litigating this case. Seeking justice for the people of Georgia and the United States, and being part of the effort to ensure that the rule of law and democracy are preserved, has been the honor of a lifetime.

I am sure that the case, and the team, will be in good hands moving forward and justice will be served. You, the team on this case, and the entire office have my prayers for your safety and your success in the pursuit of justice.

Respectfully,

Nathan J. Wade, Esq.



OFFICE OF THE FULTON COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY ATLANTA JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 136 PRYOR STREET SW, 3RD FLOOR ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303

Fani T. Willis District Attorney

TELEPHONE 404-612-4639

March 15, 2024

Nathan J. Wade, Esq. Wade & Campbell 1827 Powers Ferry Road, S.E. Building 25, Suite 100 Atlanta, GA 30339

Dear Mr. Wade:

I received your resignation letter dated March 15, 2024, and I accept it, effective immediately. I compliment you for the professionalism and dignity you have shown over the last 865 days, as you have endured threats against you and your family, as well as unjustified attacks in the media and in court on your reputation as a lawyer.

I will always remember – and will remind everyone – that you were brave enough to step forward and take on the investigation and prosecution of the allegations that the defendants in this case engaged in a conspiracy to overturn Georgia's 2020 Presidential Election. Others who were considered were understandably concerned for the safety of themselves and their families that would arise from their acceptance of your role. You were the one who had the courage to accept the role, even though you did not seek it.

You are an outstanding advocate. In the 865 days you served on this case you completed a thorough investigation that required the use of a Special Purpose Grand Jury to compel the testimony of witnesses inside and outside of Georgia, including litigating in eight states, the District of Columbia, and the United States Supreme Court to obtain critical testimony.

You led a team that secured a true bill of indictment against nineteen individuals who are accused of violating Georgia law to undermine the 2020 election for the former President of the United States. You have successfully litigated in the United States District Court and the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit to ensure that Fulton County citizens will be the jurors who decide justice in this case.

Nathan J. Wade, Esq. March 15, 2024 Page 2 of 2

Please accept my sincere gratitude on behalf of the citizens of Fulton County Georgia for your patriotism, courage, and dedication to justice. I wish you the best in your future endeavors.

Yours in Service,

lis a

Fani T. Willis District Attorney Atlanta Judicial Circuit